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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00007 
CASE NAME: LEWIS VS. DAN SCALES FUNERAL SERVICES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY LORENZO J. LEWIS, SUZANNE M. LEWIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-02101 
CASE NAME: IGREVSKIY VS. CISNE-JIMINEZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE AND VACATE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY PETR IGREVSKIY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – motion granted.  Judgment is set aside and vacated. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00257 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. MATIN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY SHAHED MATIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings as to the Tenth Cause of Action, 
for retaliatory eviction under Civil Code section 1942.5, is denied. 
 

In pertinent part, the Tenth Cause of Action alleges that the plaintiff tenants complained 
about the premises to defendant in 2014 and were constructively evicted in October 2014.  
They did not file suit until February 2016.  Thus, if the statute of limitation is one year, the 
Tenth Cause of Action is time-barred. 

 
Defendant argues that the one-year statute of limitations provided by Code of Civil 

Procedure section 340 (a) applies, because this is an action for a penalty or forfeiture.  Plaintiffs 
argue that the three-year statute of limitations under section 338 (a) applies, because this is 
an action for a liability created by statute. 

 
How to determine whether the one-year statute of limitations under section 340 (a) 

applies is discussed in Menefee v. Ostawari (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 239, 243.  That case 
involved a tenant’s suit under a San Francisco Rent Control Ordinance.  The Ordinance 
provided for “money damages of not less than three times actual damages” whenever it was 
violated.  The court stated that an action for treble damages is an action for a penalty if the 
penalty or forfeiture is mandatory, but not if it is discretionary or the “statutory scheme[] 
contain[s] separate, independent statutory provisions for recovery of actual damages and treble 
damages.”  (Menefee, supra, 228 Cal.App.3d at 243.)  The court held that the action under the 
San Francisco Ordinance was an action upon a statute for a penalty because the award of not 
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less than three times the amount of actual damages was mandatory. 
 
On the other hand, Mitchell v. Leslie (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th Supp. 7, 10, n.2 involved a 

Santa Monica Rent Control Ordinance that provided for a civil penalty of treble damages upon 
a showing of oppression, fraud, or malice. Mitchell held that an action under that Ordinance was 
not one for a penalty or forfeiture, because treble damages were not mandatory whenever the 
Ordinance was violated.   

 
Mitchell has not been overruled.  The court finds its reasoning to be persuasive.  

Civil Code section 1942.5 is more like the Ordinance in Mitchell than the Ordinance in Menefee.  
Section 1942.5 does not require an award of punitive damages whenever it is violated.  
It provides for actual damages and punitive damages in separate portions of the statute.  
It permits punitive damages only upon proof of fraud, oppression, or malice.  The Tenth Cause 
of Action is not barred by the one-year statute of limitations in CCP § 340 (a). 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00257 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. MATIN 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear via CourtCall if argument is not requested on Line #3. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01067 
CASE NAME: HOFFMAN VS. MFRESIDENTIAL ASSETS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of HOFFMAN 
FILED BY MFRESIDENTIAL ASSETS I LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendants Fay Servicing, LLC; 
MFResidential Assets I, LLC; and Wilmington Trust, National Association, not in its Individual 
Capacity, but Solely as Trustee for MFRA Trust 2015-2 (collectively, “Defendants”). The 
Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) filed by Plaintiff Michael Hoffman 
(“Plaintiff”). The Complaint pleads causes of action for: (1) cancellation of instruments 
(Civ. Code § 3412); (2) violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq.; 
(3) wrongful foreclosure; (4) violation of Civil Code § 2924(a)(6); (5) declaratory relief; (6) 
violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.5 and 2923.55; and (7) breach of contract.  

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Requests Judicial Notice of several County Recorder documents as well as 
pleadings from Contra Costa County Superior Court Case No. C15-02043. The Court notes that 
it need not take judicial notice of pleadings in this action. Plaintiff objects to this Request. The 
Request for Judicial Notice (“RJN”) is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Analysis 

 Cancellation of Instruments (First Cause of Action) 

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. Saterbak v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-819. Further, a plaintiff must 
allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing the apparent validity of the instrument 
designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it is actually invalid.” Ephraim v. 
Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 
Cal.App.3d 633, 638 (“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud [under Civil Code section 
3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims an adverse interest, the 
plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument 
or piece of evidence”), disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross 
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36. 

Plaintiff seeks cancellation of the Assignment, Notice of Default, Notice of Trustee’s Sale, and 
Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale.  

To the extent that Plaintiff argues that the securitization of his loan was defective, California law 
does not require that the assignment of a deed of trust be recorded. See Herrera v. Federal 
National Mortgage Assn. (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1495, 1506 (demurrer based on lack of 
recorded assignment sustained because “the lender could have assigned the note to the 
beneficiary in an unrecorded document not disclosed to plaintiffs”); see also Calvo v. HSBC 
Bank USA, N.A. (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 118, 121-125. Furthermore, even if a recorded 
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assignment were required, the transfer of Plaintiff’s loan to a securitized trust after the trust 
close date is a transaction that is merely voidable, not void. See Mendoza v. JPMorgan Chase 
Bank (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 802, 819-20; see also Saterbak v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
(2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 815 (“[w]e conclude such an assignment is merely voidable”); see 
also Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919, 942 (whether such an 
assignment should be deemed void or voidable “is outside the limited scope of our review”). 
Finally, Plaintiff has failed to allege that he has suffered any prejudice as a consequence of the 
alleged defective securitization of his loan. See Siliga v. Mortgage Electronic Registration 
Systems, Inc. (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 75, 85; see also Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
(2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 256, 272; both overruled on other grounds by Yvanova, 62 Cal.4th at 
937 (“we are concerned only with prejudice in the sense of an injury sufficiently concrete and 
personal to provide standing, not with prejudice as a possible element of the wrongful 
foreclosure tort”). 

The FAC also alleges that the foreclosure notices are void for noncompliance with Civil Code 
§§ 2923.55 and 2924.17. However, the FAC fails to allege facts showing that any technical 
violation of either § 2923.55 or § 2924.17 was material. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for cancellation of 
instruments. 

 Violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. (Second Cause of Action) 

Plaintiff argues that Defendants “foreclosing on Plaintiff’s Property without having any authority 
whatsoever to do so” is unfair competition under Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq. 

The UCL prohibits any “unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice.” Bus. & Prof. 
Code, § 17200. “Because Business and Professions Code section 17200 is written in the 
disjunctive, it establishes three varieties of unfair competition—acts or practices which are 
unlawful, or unfair, or fraudulent.” Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp. (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 632, 
647. An unfair business practice is one that “‘offends an established public policy or . . . is 
immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous or substantially injurious to consumers.’“ Id. 

This cause of action is based on the alleged violations of Civil Code sections 2923.55, 2923.5, 
2924(a)(6), and so is deficient for the same reasons as stated below in the Court’s ruling on the 
demurrer to the fourth and sixth cause of action. Additionally, plaintiff has failed to adequately 
allege causation. See Jenkins v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 497, 522-
524. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Cal. Bus. & 
Prof. Code § 17200, et seq. 

Wrongful Foreclosure (Third Cause of Action) 

Plaintiff’s wrongful foreclosure claim is premised on the same allegations as his cancellation of 
instruments claim. As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed allege facts sufficient to state a cause 
of action for wrongful foreclosure. 

Violation of Civil Code § 2924(a)(6) (Fourth Cause of Action) 

Plaintiff’s claim for violation of Civil Code § 2924(a)(6) is based on his allegation that Wilmington 
Trust lacked the authority to initiate foreclosure proceedings. This allegation is belied by both 
the exhibits to the FAC and judicially noticed records. Clear Recon Corp. was substituted as 
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Trustee under the Deed of Trust by Wells Fargo on February 23, 2015. FAC ¶ 2; FAC Ex. B. 
Clear Recon Corp. recorded a Notice of Default on February 23, 2015. FAC Ex. C. The 
Assignment to Wilmington Trust was recorded on January 19, 2016. RJN Ex. A. Plaintiff’s 
argument that this assignment was void is not supported by the case law, as discussed further, 
above. Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Civil 
Code § 2924(a)(6). 

 Declaratory Relief (Fifth Cause of Action) 

Declaratory relief is available to “[a]ny person interested under a written instrument . . . who 
desires a declaration of his or her rights or duties with respect to another, or in respect to, in, 
over or upon property . . . in cases of actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of 
the respective parties . . . .” Code Civ. Proc., § 1060; see Maguire v. Hibernia S. & L. Soc. 
(1944) 23 Cal.2d 719, 728 (“[a] complaint for declaratory relief is legally sufficient if it sets forth 
facts showing the existence of an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the 
respective parties under a written instrument and requests that these rights and duties be 
adjudged by the court”); Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 615. 

Plaintiff’s declaratory relief allegations are duplicative of his causes of action for cancellation of 
instruments and wrongful foreclosure. See California Ins. Guarantee Assn. v. Superior Court 
(1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1617, 1623–1624. Furthermore, since the property has been sold, there 
remain no prospective claims appropriate for declaratory relief. Babb v. Superior Court (1971) 3 
Cal.3d 841, 848. Furthermore, declaratory relief is not an independent cause of action but 
merely a remedy. 

 Violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.5 and 2923.55 (Sixth Cause of Action) 

Plaintiff also alleges that Defendants failed to comply with Civil Code §§ 2923.5 and 2923.5. 
However, the FAC fails to allege facts showing that any technical violation of the Homeowner 
Bill of Rights (“HBOR”) was material. In the absence of such allegations, Plaintiff has not alleged 
facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.5 and 2923.5. 

 Breach of Contract (Seventh Cause of Action) 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 
(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 
resulting damages to the plaintiff.” Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 
821. Plaintiff alleges breach of the DOT by failing to receive notice of loan acceleration. The 
DOT is between the Plaintiff and Wells Fargo. FAC at ¶ 114. None of the demurring Defendants 
are parties to the DOT. As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a 
cause of action for breach of contract. 

The demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 
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 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01067 
CASE NAME: HOFFMAN VS. MFRESIDENTIAL ASSETS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO EXPUNGE LIS PENDENS 
FILED BY MFRESIDENTIAL ASSETS I LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens filed by Defendants Fay Servicing, LLC; 
MFResidential Assets I, LLC; and Wilmington Trust, National Association, not in its Individual 
Capacity, but Solely as Trustee for MFRA Trust 2015-2 (collectively, “Defendants”) pursuant to 
Code of Civil Procedure §§ 405, et seq. The motion is denied. See line 5. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL11-00777 
CASE NAME: SKYLINE BLUFFS VS. VERBON 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION OF REDUCING POST-JUDGMENT FEES 
FILED BY HOPE M. VERBON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  Post judgment interest and costs incurred in enforcing the judgment are allowed and 
are collectible.  Moreover, the Defendant’s argument that the fees should be reduced was 
untimely after May 22, 2014. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL11-00777 
CASE NAME: SKYLINE BLUFFS VS. VERBON 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO HOPE M. VERBON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance Required. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL12-08828 
CASE NAME: CACH VS. EUGENE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND TO RECALL 
FILED BY ELIZABETH EUGENE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  In addition, Plaintiff’s request to vacate the Judgment and dismiss this 
case without prejudice is granted.  Plaintiff may pick up signed order on 1/25/17. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-00915 
CASE NAME: GUIZAR VS. COSTCO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO RECLASSIFY LIMITED CASE TO UNLIMITED 
FILED BY COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Cross-Complainant Costco Wholesale Corporation’s motion to reclassify the 
remaining portion of this case from “limited” jurisdiction to “unlimited” jurisdiction is denied.  
Costco contends only that the case exceeds the $25,000 jurisdictional limit because it has 
already incurred contractual attorney fees under the Master Service Agreement in excess of 
$25,000 in pursuing its Cross-Complaint against Cross-Defendant Global Sweeping Services.  
A demand for attorney’s fees is not counted in determining the amount in controversy.  
Whether recoverable under statute or by contract, fee awards are generally treated as costs 
incidental to the judgment, not as part of the damages.  See Stokus v. Marsh (1990) 217 
Cal.App.3d 647, 651. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-01967 
CASE NAME: MIDLAND VS. MAGID 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE AND VACATE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY MIDLAND FUNDING LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  Case is returned to active status. Defendant will file a response to 
the Complaint by 2/24/17.  A Case Management Conference is set on 3/21/17 at 9:00 a.m. 
in Dept. 9. 
 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN15-2077 
CASE NAME: TRAUSS VS. CITY OF LAFAYETTE 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 
SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
 
Continued by the Court to February 8, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. in Department 9. 
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ADD-ONS FROM 1/11/17 CALENDAR – ARGUMENT ONLY: 
 

13.  TIME:  10:00   CASE#: MSC16-01527 
CASE NAME: GREEN SOAP VS. SMEED CPA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY SMEED CPA, INC., MICHAEL UADIALE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is Defendant, Smeed CPA, Inc.’s, and Defendant Michael Uadiale’s 
(“Defendants,” collectively) joint Motion to Strike Portions of Complaint of Plaintiff Green Soap, 
Inc. (“motion to strike”). The motion to strike is denied as to the prayer for punitive damages and 
declaratory relief. The motion to strike is granted with leave to amend as to the prayer for 
attorney’s fees. Plaintiff, Green Soap, Inc. (“Plaintiff”), may seek leave to amend the complaint 
to include the prayer for attorney’s fees if and when a legal basis is for doing so is discovered.  
 
Punitive Damages 
Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges that by virtue of its position as bookkeepers with access to Plaintiff’s 
financial records Defendants had actual knowledge of wrongdoing against Plaintiff, and 
Defendants assisted, or encouraged, said wrongdoing. Defendants claim that providing the 
client file is too costly and that they have no obligation to provide the file without a new 
engagement agreement. Plaintiff alleges that Defendants’ continued refusal to provide Plaintiff’s 
client file is motivated by an effort to conceal its own collusion with the wrongdoer. These 
allegations, if proven true, may lead a reasonable jury to find malice under Civil Code section 
3294. Accordingly, the motion to strike is denied as it relates to this issue. 
 
Declaratory Relief 
Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges that Defendants’ denial of its client file is ongoing and Defendant 
has not yet provided Plaintiff with its client file. At issue is whether Plaintiff has an actual right to 
its client file. Plaintiff suggests that it understands that it is Plaintiff’s right to obtain said file from 
Defendants. Defendants argue that a client file was already provided to Fitzpatrick, that 
providing the file to Plaintiff is costly, and that Defendants require a new engagement and 
retainer with Plaintiff in order to provide the file. Plaintiff’s request, therefore, does not pertain to 
a past wrong, but rather to a present controversy between the parties. The factual allegations 
indicate a justiciable controversy. (Wilson and Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City (2011) 
191 Cal.App.4th 1559, 1582.) To strike a prayer for declaratory relief at the pleading stage of 
litigation is premature in this context. Accordingly, the motion to strike is denied as it relates to 
this issue.  
 
Attorney’s Fees 
Attorney’s fees are not generally recoverable unless authorized by statute or contract. (Chinn v. 
KMR Property Management (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 175, 190 (disapproved on other grounds).) 
Here, Plaintiff fails to allege a statutory or contractual basis for seeking attorney’s fees. Instead, 
Plaintiff suggests that there may exist a contractual basis for recovering if it is later revealed that 
Plaintiff’s client file contains documentation to support recovering attorney’s fees. However, at 
present moment, there is no indication that such contractual basis exists. Accordingly, the 
prayer for attorney fees shall be stricken from the complaint as permitted under the Code of Civil 
Procedure section 436.  
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Request for Judicial Notice 
The Court grants Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice (RJN). Notice of the documents’ 
existence is taken, but not the truth of the facts therein. However, these documents do not 
indicate conclusively that Defendants did not act with malice, oppression, or fraud. Additionally, 
Defendants submitted the RJN in the Reply. The RJN, however, should have been properly 
submitted in the moving papers, not in the Reply where Plaintiff lacks opportunity to oppose 
the RJN. 
 

 

14. TIME: 10:00     CASE # C16-01527 
CASE NAME: GREEN SOAP VS. SMEED CPA 
HEARING ON: CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Appearance required. 
 

 

15.  TIME:  10:00   CASE#: MSN16-1862 
CASE NAME: WILSON VS. COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO RESTORE PARTY & TRANSFER VENUE 
FILED BY MICHAEL GEARY WILSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Petitioner-Plaintiff Michael Geary Wilson’s Motion for Change of Venue is continued to 
February 8, 2017, 9:00 a.m., Dept. 9. 
 
 Petitioner-Plaintiff filed the First Amended Verified Petition for Peremptory Writ of 
Mandate on November 21, 2016, naming the Superior Court of California for the County of 
Contra Costa, as a Respondent-Defendant.  Thus, the Motion to Restore Party is moot. 
 

 

 


